T/VVE

55

Decision No. 91868 JUN 3 1980 BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA In the matter of the application of) Rutherford Scott Hartz (SIGHT/SKIING) TOURS) seeking a passenger stage au-) thority with a certificate of public) convenience and necessity, P. U. CODE,) Sections 1031-1036.

ىد

ORDER OF REVOCATION

Commission Decision No. 88413 dated January 24, 1978, granted a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to Sight Skiing Tours, Inc. authorizing it to operate as a Passenger Stage Corporation (PSC-1033), as defined in Section 226 of the Public Utilities Code, to transport passengers and their baggage and equupment on an on-call basis for ski tour and sightseeing tour service between the City of South Lake Tahoe and various points in the Sierra Nevada.

The passenger stage operating authority of Sight Skiing Tours, Inc. has been under suspension since August 13, 1978 for failure to have evidence of liability insurance coverage on file. The carrier was notified about this suspension by letter dated August 14, 1978. No reply was received.

On February 26, 1980, the Commission staff sent a letter to Rutherford Scott Hartz, owner of Sight Skiing Tours, Inc. informing him that if no reply was received before March 18, 1980, the staff would commence proceedings to permanently revoke the Passenger Certificate. No reply was received, and no Certificate of Insurance has been filed.

It appears and the Commission finds that these matters constitute good cause for the revocation of the aforementioned certificate and that such revocation would not be adverse to the public interest. The Commission, therefore, concludes that the certificate should be revoked.

IT IS ORDERED that the Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to operate as a passenger stage corporation authorized by A. 57396 T/vvb

22

55

Decision No. 88413 is hereby revoked upon the effective date of this order.

The Executive Director shall mail a certified copy of this decision to:

Rutherford Scott Hartz, Owner Sight Skiing Tours, Inc. P. O. Box 13432 South Lake Tahoe, CA 95702

The effective date of this order shall thirty days after the date hereof.

Dated ______, at San Francisco, California.

President empissioners

Commissioner Claire T. Dodrick. being necessarily absent. did not participate in the disposition of this proceeding.